



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE

MIRTECH, INC.,  
Defendant Below/Appellant,

v.

DECCO U.S POST HARVEST, INC  
Plaintiff Below/Appellee.

CASE NO. 627, 2018

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2018-0100-JTL

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Glenn A. Brown, DMD, Esquire  
REAL WORLD LAW, P.C.  
727-B N. Market Street  
Suite 4  
Wilmington, DE 19801

*Attorney for Appellant MirTech, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. DECCO AND MIRTECH AGREE TO FORM A JOINT VENTURE FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMMERCIALIZING PRODUCTS BASED ON MIRTECH’S 1-MCP TECHNOLOGY .....	4
II. MIRTECH’S SUPPORT TO DECCO ON 1-MCP TECHNOLOGY.....	5
III. DECCO’S KNOWLEDGE OF AGROFRESH’S LITIGATION.....	6
IV. DECCO’S DECISION TO MARKET TRUPICK AFTER REVIWING MIR and MIRTECH CONTRACTS WITH AGROFRESH .....	6
V. IN LIGHT OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL CONSENT JUDGMENT, DECCO FILED FOR INTER-PARTES REVIEW TO VOID ‘216 PATENT WHEN MIR and MIRTECH WAS CONTEMPLATING AN APPEAL AND HAD NOT ENTERED INTO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH AGROFRESH .....	7
VI. MIR and MIRTECH ENTERS INTO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH AGROFRESH.....	8
VII. IN LIGHT OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND FINAL CONSENT JUDGMENT, ESSENTIV MAY NO LONGER OPERATE AS CONTEMPLATED BY THE LLC AGREEMENT .....	9
VIII. ESSENTIV COLLABORATION WITH HAZEL TECHNOLOGIES TO SELL 1-MCP .....	9
IX. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DETERMINED THAT ESSENTIV SHOULD BE JUDICIALLY DISSOLVED, BUT DID NOT TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE INTENTION OF FORMING THE COMPANY I N CONJUNCTION WITH THE INTER-PARTES REVIEW .....	10

X. MIRTECH’S SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH AGROFRESH HAD NO MATERIAL IMPACT ON PATENT 216 AND THE TRUPICK PRODUCT.....	11
ARGUMENT 1 .....	13
ARGUMENT 2 .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Other Authorities**

Honorable J. Travis Laster’s Memorandum Opinion of November 28, 2018.....15  
November 28, 2018, the Honorable Judge J. Travis Laster of the Chancery Court  
entered his Post-Trial Memorandum Opinion .....1

**Rules**

6 Del. C. § 18-802.....1
